No. 604, S.]

[Published September 4, 1959.

## CHAPTER 371

AN ACT to amend 66.061 (2) (a) of the statutes, relating to permitting municipal utility contracts to run 30 years.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.061 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.061 (2) (a) Cities and villages may contract for furnishing light, heat or water to the municipality or to the inhabitants thereof for a period of not more than \* \* \* 30 years or for an indeterminate period if the prices shall be subject to adjustment at intervals of not greater than 5 years. The commission shall have jurisdiction relative to the rates and service to any city or village where light, heat or water is furnished to such city or village under any contract or arrangement, to the same extent that it has jurisdiction where such service is furnished directly to the public.

Approved August 28, 1959.